COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 20, 1926

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich,
Dec, 20, 1926
Regular Session
Meeting called to order by Pres-
ident Woodbury.

Present: Ald. Jocelyn, Graf.
Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial,
Freeman, Lutz, Young, Pres.
Woodbury, 10.

Absent: Ald. Slauson, Maul-
betsch, Moore, Bursley, 4.

City Clerk recommend that

printed pamphlets of Council pro-
ceedings of Nov. 15, 1926, be cor-
rected by striking out the figures

“$60.00” opposite the name “Dor-
land Howey”’ on page 231 and in-
serting therefore the figures
“$36.007.

On motion of Ald. Jocelyn, the
recommendation of City Clerk was
adopted,

Printed pamphlets of Nov. 15,
1926, as corected were approved.

President announced that the
pamphlets of Dec. 6, were not re-
ceived from printer.

Communications
From Board of Public Works
I submit the following cost of

the Hill-Green and Davis Ave.
storm sewer.
Total Cost

Contract cost $11,830.67
Engineering 83.08
Inspection 494.24
2 per cent office overhead 236.61
Total Cost $12,644.60

and the following total cost of the
North Main Street Storm Sewer.

Total Cost
Contract cost $3,725.38
Engineering $7.02
Inspection 204.26
2 per cent office overhead 74.51
Total cost $4,071.17

Respectfully submitted,

Geo. H. Sandenburgh,

City Engineer.

Approved by board Dec. 8, 1926.
(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that re-
port be approved.

Adopted by the following vote.
Yeas, Ald, Jocelyn, Graf. Sweet,
Lucas Dwyer, Hammial, Freeman,
Lutz, Young, Pres. Woodbury, 10.
Nays, none.

From Board of Appeals

The petition of Robert Levin, re-
questing that his property situated
at the northwesterly corner of

273

Packard St. and Fifth Ave. be
changed from Class “B” to Class
“C” under the zoning ordinance,
which was received from Council
on Nov. 8, was considered. Movued
by Mr. Wilson that Board recom-
mends to Council that petition Le
denied.

(Council action)

Moved by Ald. Jocelyn, that
recommendation be concurred in.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Graf, Sweet,
Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Freeman,
Lutz, Young, Pres. Woodbury, 10.
Nays none.

Income statemeni from Peopies
Motor Coach Company for mon*h
of September received and, on mo-
tion of Ald. Jocelyn, ordered on
file.

Standard 0Oil Co.

Detroit, Mich.,, Deec, 20, 1926.
To the Honorable Common Council,

City of Ann Arbor, Mich.:

We have been renting the pro-
perty adjoining us on the east for-
merly owned by the University of
Michigan and recently purchased
by the City of Ann Arbor, at a
monthly rental of fifteen dollars
per month.

We hereby respectfully ask per-
mission to use said property under
the same conditions during the re-
mainder of the time needed for the
reconstruction of our plant, which
will be approximately two months
from now.

Signed, Standard 0Oil Co.
M. L. Cook, Agent.

Moved by Ald. Sweet, that re-
quest he granted.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Graf, Sweet,
Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Freeman,
Lutz, Young, Pres. Woodbury, 10.
Nays none,

Petitions

Of John Huss, et. al, for lateral
sewer on Elder Blvd. Lutz Ave.
and Madison St. between Eber
White Blvd. and the easterly ends
of sdid streets, received and refer-
red to Sewer Committee..

Of A, R. Cole, for “no-parking”
space in front of Anberay Apart-
ments, received and referred to
Traffic Committee and Police Com-
mission. .

Curb & Gutter Petition

Of the Regents of the University
of Michigan for curb and gutter
on N. University Ave. between



274

Washtenaw Ave, and Fourteenth
St. and on Fourteenth St. between
N. University Ave. and Washtenaw
Ave., received and referred to
Street Committee.
Committee Reports
Finance Report
Fire Fuand

Chas. Andrews, salary ..$ 114.50
Henry McLaren, salary 91.50
Ralph Edwards, salary.... 91.50
Jacobh Gwinner, salary.... 83.00
Herman Kruse, salary.... 83.00
Frank Markey, salary.... 78.50
Emil Damman, salary.... 78.50
Mat. Heininger, salary ... 78.50
Floyd Naylor, calary..... 78.50
Earl Arnold, salary ... 78.50
Benj. Zahn, salary....... 78.50
Henry Nevroth, salary ... 78.50
Arthur Clark, salary...... 78.50
Clyde Carpenter, salary.. 78.50
John Comiskey, salary...... 78.50
Walter Fieldcamp, salary 78.50
Percy Whitlock, salary... 78.50
Edward Zeeb, salary ...... 78.50
(Geo. Schmid, salary..... 78.50
Henry Kolander, salary.... 78.50
Albert Hoffman, salary... 7850
Elmer Rintz, salary ... .. 78.50
Oscar Rintz, salary........ 78.50
Earnest Heller, =alary ... 78.50
Ira Navarre, salary...... 78.50
Frank Ryan, salary....... 78.50
Laurence Chatterton, sal.. 78.50
John Waterman, salary.. 78.50
Wm. Keihl, salary........ 72.00
Albert Heusel, salary.... 72.00
Chas. Carroll, salary.... 45.00
Fire fund total salaries,

1-2 mos. ...... ... $2,458.00

Police Fund

Thos. O’Brien, salary.....$ 114.50
Frank Keihl, salary 91.50
Louis Fohey, salary 87.50
Norman Cook, salary.... 3.00
M. G. Howard, salary ... 78.50
Chas. Kapp, salary ...... 78.50
Sherman Mortenson, sal... 78.50
Irwin Keebler, salary.... 78.50
Harold Gee, salary ........ 78.50
Thos. Fohey, salary....... 78.50
Jacob Andres, salary ... 78.50
Harry Smith, salary..... 78.50
Benj. Ball, salary 78.50
Roland Wooster, salary.... 78.50
Herman Suma, salary 78.50
Oscar Weir, salary . 78.50
Arnold Busch, salary..... 78.50
Clifford West, salary . 72.00
Julius Ehnis, salary..... 72.00
Walter Schmid, salary... 72.00

COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBEI 20, 1926

Wm. Marz, salary 72.00
Police Fund total salaries
half mo. Dec...............$1,685.00
Water Works Fund

Harry Wellsher, salary....$ 72.50

Waldo Eisemann, salary. 75.00
Fred Linde, salary....... 87.50
Robert Rowe, salary..... 70.00
Robert Young, salary 65.00
Durward Young, salary.. 62.50
A. E. Hawkes, salary - 70.00
C. W. Shetterly, salary... 100.00
Donna Woodward, salary 62.50
William Groves, salary..... 70.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary.... 70.00

Water works fund total
semi-monthly salaries .$ 805.00
Contingent Fund
Frank Marz, sal. half mo. $78.50

Fred J. Staeb, sal. half mo. 57.50
Total salaries $136.00
Municipal Garage
Water Works Dept. N-P
ServiCes et v e, 1.50
The Det. Edison Co. N-P
services T _— 1.14
E. A. Bowman, Inc., ma-
terials . oo & 5 erierne 20.77
R. H. Alber, materials .. 1.84
The Abbott Gasoline Co.
materials e e e 12.85
Ann Arbor Exide Battery
Service, materials ..... 3.70
The Artificial Ice Co. ma-
terials .. ... .50
Harris Tire Co. materials.. 63.70
Monson Pattern & Mach-
ine Works., materials ... 11.05
Muehlig & Schmid, mate-
rials S ———— 8.10
A. E. Pratt, materials . ... 4.25
Henry S. Platt, materials 26.41
Smith Tire Repair Co.
materials .. .. ..

e 2.50
Staebler 0il Co. materials 263.89
Staebler & Sons, Ine. ma-

terials .80
Municipal garage total .. $523.00
Engineer Dept.

K. W. Donnell, services . $75.00
Henry Ferenz, services 75.00
Alex Jarowski, services 40.80
V. W. McAdam, services . . 100.00
Fred Schmid, services ... 75.00

C. _Preston Witcher, ser-
VIC@S v i e e 75.00

Eng. Dept. total services ..$440.80
The Det. Edison Co. N-p .




COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 29,

SLEREVLICES  wue e e s

Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P
services = 3§ W A B

Banner Laund' . Co. N-P
services .. ..

White Swan L'lund Co
Ltd., N-P services ...

Chicago Paving Labora-
tory Inc. S-P services ..
T. P. Stowe, services
Edna Schnierle, services ..
James Coon, services ...
Mich. State Hi’way Dept.

contingencies v e
Fairbanks, Morse & Co.
contingencies o s e
Clyde C.- Kerr & Sons,
election

Century Carbon & Rlbbon
Co., office expense
Davis & Ohlinger,
expense ... .
B. K. Eliiott CO,
expense .. .
Wm- Goodyear & Co,
fice expence
Holland, Ackerman and
Holland, office expense
The Mayer - Schairer Co.,
office expense :
Millard, ofﬁce ex-

office

of-

Sia VAT,
pense ..
I. G. Reynold% ofﬁce ex-
pense .. ‘s
W. H. Anderqon TooI &
Supply Co., materials ..
Ann Arbor Con. Co. ma-
terials sons i ST el B
Ann Arbor Fdy. Co.,, ma-
terials i o i o B
Water Works Dept ma-
terials ...
Eberbach & Son Co ma-
terials ... et
Jno. C. Flscher Co. ma-
terials . .
Killins Gm\el (‘o, mate-
rials ...
Wm. H. L. Rohde mate-
rialg

The C. A. Sauer (‘o, ma-
terials
Schumacher
MAterials e o s wessmmuens w
Wolf & Colvin, materials

Beardslee Chandelier

H’dw’re. Co.

Mfg. Co. ext, repairs
Amer. Rail. Express Co.
ext, repairs

J. E. Beeler, ext. repa:rs

Total materials etc.

“office

$32.00
736.73
11.00
18
255.96
46.50
87.15
37.50
3.00

14.24
11.75
14.00

5.75

5.08
7.36
118.10

16.00

5.90
14.55

90.40

.55
98.80

.$2,939.25

1926 275

Contingent Fund total,
including salaries ... .$4,039.05

Cemetery Fund

Wm. H. L. Rohde, mate-
rials ..., .. $ .75
Street Lighting Fund
The Detroit REdison Co.,
Hght ues comewesnson $2,204.36
| & ulldmo Sidewall; Fund
Geo. Waltelhouae walk
built by ecity ......... 30.77
Water Works Fund
L. Gerrick, iabor .......$ 60.40
L. Gerrick, labor ....... B 62.40
W. Western, labor ..... 52.00
Ay Jedele, 1abor ciswsn.e. 60.00
H, Maier, fabor ........ 70.00
A. Glavsnapp, labor 21.60
H. Gerstler, lakor ...... 52.80
J. Duhmslu, labor ...... 43.20
Total labor .......... § 424.40
G. 8. Cossar, office...... $ 269.00
Post Office, office ..... 43.84
Mich, Centra] Railroad,
materials ...... ..... 2.12
Ann-A Tuel Co., materials 435.51
John Crane, materials. .. 14.45
John Volz & Son, mate-
PIQIS cuiiiuws  smme omeaime 32.80
Ann  Arhor Construction
Co., materials ....... 4.80
Staebler Oil  Co, mate-
FIALE 4565 €5 an oo mes e 10.00
Jno, C. Fischer-Co., ma-
terialg . ... . ... ... .. 7.04
Mueller Co., materialg 31.50
Detroit KEdison Co., N. P.
service . ..... ..., 1,205.55
W. T. Mayfield, land and
structures .... ...... 217.69
Julius F. Haarer, ins.... 6.40
Street Dept., contingen-
cles ..o 43.78
Total materials, ete....$2,324.3

Water Works Fund to-

tal including sala-

ries .. ... L. $3,5653.79
Park Fund,

Gec., Davis, ld&bor ...... $ 62.15
Bei Foster, laher ....... 59.40
Geo. Mason, labor ...... 13.75
Ezra Moore, labor ..... 55.00
Claude Wyman, labor 59.40
Total labhor .......... $ 249.70

Street Dept. N. P. serv-
ices ... o L. $ 50.00

Jno, C. FFischer Co., N, P.



- "—_—_————-—-h‘—w
|
|

276

CEPVICRS wsme v o s w6 we 3.563
Engineer Dept.,, contin-

ZeNiCieS .oswmenwiy swews 39.13
Holland,  Ackerman &

Holland, contingencies. 4.32
Albert Jedele, contingen-

CIEE cvwemesmuly #o0esus 8.15
S, A. Elsifor, contingen-

cies.......... 17.75

Total cimsms ssmsssnas $ 122.88

Parlk Fund total ..... $ 372.58

Street Fund

.. G. Bird, labor ...... $ 64.40
Otto Blaess, labor ...... 50.40
Geo. Clough, labor ...... 28.00
Fred Hanselman, labor .. 59.80
Em. Holzapfel labor 43.20
Theo. Hunimel, labor 11.00
Sam Kalmbach, labor 16.50
Wm. Keppler, labor 60.00
Fred Malke, Jabor ...... 14.40
James Mason, labor 57.20
Clyde Meabon, labor .... 57.60
Geo. Menice, labor ..... 62.40
Chris Pau!, laiwor ...... 34.30
Chris, Pfaus, labor ..... 11.20
Arthur Raus, 1abor ..... 52.80
Lester Renau, labor ..... 7.00
Ed. Roehm, labor ...... 36.00
Walter Schaible labor 14.40
Otto Schantz, labor 50.40
Carl Seeger, labor ...... 16.00
Herman Stoll, labor 55.20
Theo. Stollsteinier, labhor. 18.00
Fred Ulrich, lahor ...... 28.60
Martin Walsh, labor 50.40
Wm. Wayman, labor 26.00
Chas. Flewelling, team.. 40.00
Harola Kelt, team ...... 72.00
John Moore, team ...... 27.00
Guy Mullison, team ..... 15.00
Carl Rehberg, team ..... 71.00
Jake Weber, team ..... 10.00
Jake Young, snow plow-

IHE wapwsoms s@mipwss 12.00

Total labor .......... $1,172.70
The Mayer-Schairer Co.,

office expense .. ... § 51.75
Geo. Whalterhouse, exten-

BIOH wmaspin @s@iimimen 40.68
The Metropolitan Paving

Brick Co., materials... 346.50
MceCloskey Torch Co.,

materials ...... ..... 34.30
Beranek & Martin, mate-

PIATS v eiddome oo lm s 5id§m s 4.82
The Detroit Edison Co,,

materials ... .. o 6.17
Ernst Brothers Electric

Shop, materials ...... 47.99

COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 20, 1926

Hertler Bros., materials. . 7.95
Killins Gravel (o., mate-

PIOYS wasivni 5isie e ois 5w 699.00
Muehlig & Schmid, mate-

PIHIE 50958 %8 56 5 o o m 3.90
Schlenker’'s Hard w are,

materials .... ....... 2.20
Schumacher Hardware

Co., materials ....... 5.45
Staebler Oil Co., materials 7.20
John Zolz & Son, mate-

rialg ... e 3.00
Woif & Colvin, materials 18.256

Total material, ete. ...$1 279.26

Street Fund total ....%$2,451.96

_ Fuller St. Bridge
J. H. Cissel, services ....$ 141.4¢

Recapitulation
Contingent .... ....... $4,039.05
TUPE swemus smevssmes@ss 2,458.00
Police wiws smawmsmsozwss 1,685.00
CEMetery ssomss spasmin .75
Street Lighting ........ 2,204.36
Building Sidewalk ..... 30.717
Water Works .......... 3,6563.79
PEPE cmysms G5 sm es i 9856 372.58
Street ...... ... 2,451.96
Fuller St. Bridge ....... 141.46

City Funds total ....$16,937.72

Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 20, 1926.

To the Finance Committee of the
Common Council:

Gentlemen: 1 have examined
the foregoing accounts against the
City of Ann Arbor and I hereby
certify tha¢ they are correct to
the best of my knowledge.

Respectfully submitted,

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,

City Clerk.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council:

Gentlemen: Your Finance Com-

mittee hag reviewed the foregoing
report. We recommend that same
Le approved and that warrants be
ordered drawn for foregoing ac-
counts,.
GEO. LUTZ, JR.,
S. S, HAMMIAL,
Finance Committee.
Ald. Lutz moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald, Jocelyn,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Freeman, Lutz, Young, Pres.
Woodbury, 10. Nays none.
Ald. Lutz presented City En-
gineer’s estimates, approved by



COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 20, 1926

Board of Public Works, 8,
1926 as follows:

Storm sewer. N. Main st. final es-
timate, Frank Ryan, contractor,
amount due, $224.75.

Redecorating City Hall, final es-
timate, A. C, Lepps, contractor,
amount due, $242.00.

Redecorating City Hall, extra
work, A. C. Lepps, contractor,
amount due, $794.02.

Storm sewer, Davis, Green &
Hill storm sewer, fifth and final

Dec.

estimate, Patrick Ryan, Jr., con-
tractor, amount due, $989.49; Also
bills due Street Department

amounting to $20.24 for work for
this contractor and recommended
payment of estimate after contrac-
tor has settled amounts due City.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that esti-
mates be allowed and the City
Clerk instructed to draw warrants
for amounts due, provided that
warrant due Patrick Ryan, Jr. shall
nhot be delivered until amount due
Street Dept. has been paid.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn, Graf, Sweet,
Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Freeman,
Lutz, Young, Pres. Woodbury, 190.
Nays none.

Ordinance Committee
Ald. Freeman presented an or-

dinance entitled, ‘“‘An ordinance
relative to the changing of the
names of certain streets in the

City of Ann Arbor. The Common
Council of the C.ty of Ann Arbor
ordain: “which was given its sec-
ond reading and referred to the
Ordinance Committee by the fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Freeman, Lutz, Young, Pres.
Woodbury, 10, Nays, none.

Ald. Freeman announced that a
public hearing would be held Mon-
day, Dec. 27, 1926, at 7:30 p. m..
relative to the foregoing ordinance.

Lighting Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Lighting Committee re-

spectfully recommends that an 100
c. p. light be installed on the north
side of Washington Heights in
front of No. 1418, also a 600 c. D.
light on Fuller street on new Park
land for skating Park, the money
for the same to be taken from the
Park fund.

2717

- . Respectfully submitted

L. P. Joceyln, B. H. Graf, C.
J. Sweet, Lighting Committee.

Ald. Jocelyn, moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald. Joce-
lyn, Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer,
Hammial, Freeman, Lutz, Youny,
Pres. Woodbury, 10. Nays none.

Bond Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentiemen:

Your bond committee has had
the following bond for erection
and installation of electric sign un-
der consideration and respectfully

recommends approval of same:
Pierce Motorbus Company, prin-
cipal; Southern Surety Company,
of Des Moines, Iowa, surety.
Respectfully Submitted,
B. H. Graf. E. E. Lucas, C. C.

Freeman, Bond Committee,

Ald Graf moved that adoption of
report, which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Freeman, Lutz Young,
Pres. Woodbury, 10. Nays, none.

Budget Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemenh:

Your budget committee to whom
was referred the following matters
respectfully recommends:

1. That the Board of Public
Works be authorized to employ
extra part-time janitor for the City
Hall and the cost of said services
shall not exceed $300.00 for the bal-
ance of the budget year.

2. That the City Assessor be au-
thorized to employ exXtra help for
the purpose of installing the block
system for the general tax rolls
at a cost not to exceed $250.00 in
addition to the budget allowed for
said department.

3. That the amounts necessary
for the above appropriations shall
be taken from the Common Coun-
cil Fund.

Respectfully submitted,

E. E. Lucas, S. S. Hammial, C.
C. Freeman, Geo. Lutz, Jr., Budget
Committee.

Ald Lucas moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald Jocelyn,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-



278 COMMON COUNIL—DECEMBER 20, 1926

mial, Freeman, Lutz, Young, Pres.
Woodbury, 10. Nays, none.
Traffic Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council:

Gentlemen—Your Traffic Com-
mittee and the police commission,
to whom was referred the petition
from the University Hospital ask-
ing for a ‘‘no-parking’’ space on
the east side of Observatory St. be-
tween the new hospital and Glen
Drive, excepting about forty feet
nearest the hospital to be reserved
for waiting taxicabs, have had the
same under consideration and rec-
ommend that the petition be grant-
ed.

C. C. FREEMAN,
C. J. SWEET,
B. H. GRAF,

Traffic Committee, JOS. L. ARNET,
Chairman of Board of Police
Commissioners.

Ald Freeman moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
followin vote: Yeas, Ald. Jocelyn,
Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer, Ham-
mial, Freeman, Lutz, Young, Pres.
Woodbury, 10. Nays, none,

Traffic and Police Committee

Report

To the Honorable the Common
Council:

Gentlemen—At the last meeting
of the Council the Superintendent
of Parks in a communication sug-
gested that steps be taken to pro-
vide safe coasting places by clos-
ing portions of suitable streets to
vehicular traffic for a few hours
daily. The suggestion was refer-
red to the Traffic and Police Com-
mittee with the City Marshal. The
Committees have had the same un-
der consideration and recommend
that the following streets be closed
to vehicular traffic and coasting be
allowed gn the same as follows

a. Murray Avenue betweeen Lib-
erty Street and Washington Street.
from 3:30 p. m. to 9 p. m.

b. Eighth Street between Lib-
erty Street and Washington Street,
from 3:30 n. m. to 10 p. m.

c. Felch Street between Spring
Street and N, Main Street from
6 p. m. to 10 p. m.

d. Catherine Street between In-
galls Street and Glen Avenue from
3:30 p. m. to 10 p. m.

e. John Street between Division
Street and Fifth Avenue from 3:3C
p. m. to 9 p, m.

That bobs for coasting be allow-
ed only on Eighth Street and Felch
Street.

C. C. FREEMAN,
B. H. GRAF,

C. J. SWEET,

S. S. HAMMIAL,

J. EDGAR DWYER,

Traffic and Police Committees.

Ald Freeman moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Joce-
lyn, Graf, Sweet, Lucas, Dwyer,
Hammial, Freeman, Lutz, Young,
Pres. Woodbury, 10. Nays, none.

City Officers

Reports of City Engineer and
Street Commissioner for month of
November rece.ved and ordered on
file.

Dec. 20, 1926.
To the Honorable, the Common

Council:

Gentlemen—Many of our citizens
feel that it is an injustice to pav 2
city dog license fee in addition to
the dog tax required by state law.
Only 356 c.ty licenses have been pro-
cured since July 1, 1926, and I rec-
commend that the matter be re-
ferred to the Ordinance Committee.

Respectfully submitted,

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.

Referred to Ordinance Commit-

tee.
By Ald. Hammial:

Resolved, that the White Swan
Laundry Co. be compelled to place
eaves trough on gll portion of their
building which projects over the
sidewalk.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Jocelyn, Graf, Sweet, Lucas,
Dwyer, Hammial, Freeman, Lutz,
Young, Pres, Woodbury, 10. Nays,
none.

Resolution Relative Elections
And Registration

By Alderman Dwyer:

Resolved, that the City Clerk
make all necessary arrangements
for the primary election to be held
Monday, March 7, 1927 and for the
annual City Charter election and
biennial spring election to be held
Monday, April 4, 1927 and which
elections shall be held at the usual
ward and precinct polling places
from 7 o’clock a. m. until 8 o’clock
P. m., eastern standard time.

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk make gll necessary arrange-

S TH ES ™ D et bt

R L, g

— v Tha aOg

e i

-—

D Tt et e o 3 %

=

b

— o el TS . P2 o gt



COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 20, 1926

ments for registration to pre-
cede said elections and that regis-
tration shall be at the office of the
City Clerk during regular _office
hours and that on the third and
fourth Saturdays preceding said
elections the office of the City
Clerk shall be open from 8 o’clock
a. m. until 8 p’clock p. m., Eastern
Standard Time, for the purpose
of registration; and the City Clerk
is hereby authorized to appoint
such deputies as may be necessary
for registration and to properly
comply with the absent voter’s law,
such deputies to receive such com-
pensation as the finance committee
may determine.

Resolved, further, that notices of
registration and elections shall be
given by publication, according to
State Law, in the Ann Arbor Times
News; and it is deemed advisable
to post notices in at least three
places in each election precinet
and the City Clerk is hereby au-
thorized to cause to be posted such
additional notices as he deems ad-
visable,

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk, in giving notice of the of-
ficers to be nominated at the pri-
mary election and the officers to
be elected at the annual city char-
ter election, is hereby instructed
to include the office of Justice of
the Peace to fill vacancy and Al-
derman of Fifth ward to fill va-
cancy.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Jocelyn, Graf, Sweet, Lucas,
Dwyer, Hammial, Freeman, Lutz,
Young, Pres. Woodbury, 10. Nays,

none.

Resolution Order:ng Curb and Gut-
ter Bonds

By Alderman Lutz:

Whereas, this Common Council
has authorized the construction by
the Board of Public Works of curbs
and gutters in curb and gutter
districts Nos. 72, 75, 80, 87, and Nos.
91 to 101 inclusive, and this Com-
mon Council having caused to be
certified to the City Assessor the
lands, tenements and premises to
be assessed for the cost of saic
public improvements and the
amounts required to be levied,
spread and assessed on and upon
each and every of the regular an-
nual assessment rolls of the City
of Ann Arbor, therefore be it

279

Resolved, gnd it is hereby order-
ed, that the Mayor and City Clerk
are hereby authorized and required
to sign and countersign respective-
ly and execute, under their hands
and the seal of the City of Ann Ar-
bor, curb and gutter bonds of the
City of Ann Arbor under date of
January 3, 1927, as folows, to-wit:

For District No. 72, the sum of
$1,960.00; for District No. 75, the
sum of $5,368.00; for district No.
§0, the sum of $1,060,00; for district
No, 87, the gum of $3,800.00; for
district No. 91, the sum of $776.00;
for district No. 92, the sum of $%1,-
660.00; for district No. 93, the sum
of $2,680.00; for district No. 94, the
sum Hf $1,692.00; for district No. 95
the sum of $2,160.00 for district
No. 96, the sum of $4,000.00; for dis-
trict No, 97, the sum of $3,356.00;
for district No. 98, the sum of
$620.00; for district No. 99, the sum
of $3,172.00; for district No. 100,
the sum of $3,136.00; for district
No. 101, the sum of $4,000.00; that
being less than the cost of said
public improvements, said bonds
payable to bearer in four equal
annual installments beginning
August 1, 1927, with interest at
four and one half per cent per an-
num, payable annually on the first
day of August in each and every
vear, as evidenced by interest cou-
pons to he thereto attached.

Resolved, further, that said May-
or and City Clerk be and they are
hereby authorized and directed to
deliver said bonds, when executed,
to the City Treasurer, who is au-
thorized to sell said bonds at not
less than par and accrued interest,
and said bonds and coupons shali
he substantially in the form of
pavement bonds and coupons
adopted by the Common Council
August 4, 1919.

Resolved, further, that the es-
timated period of usefulness of
said curbs and gutters is hereby
determined to be fifteen years anrd
upwards.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Jocelyn ,Graf, Sweet, Lucas,
Dwyer, Hammial, Freeman, Lutz,
Young, Pres. Woodbury, 10. Nays,

none.
On motion of Ald. Sweet, Coun-

cil adjourned.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



